
Crowe Horwath LLP 
Independent Member Crowe Horwath International 

575 Market Street, Suite 3300 
San Francisco, California  94105-5829 
Tel 415.576.1100 
Fax 415.576.1110 
www.crowehorwath.com 

 
 

 

 
 
November 23, 2016 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman 
Conservation Programs Manager 
Contra Costa County 
Department of Conservation and Development 
30 Muir Road 
Martinez, California 94553-4601 
 
Subject: Final Report – 2017 Base Year Rate Review of  

Unincorporated Contra Costa County Areas Served by  
Crockett Garbage Service  

 
This letter report represents results of Crowe Horwath’s (Crowe) review of the Base Year Rate Change 
Application (Application) submitted by Crockett Sanitary Service (CSS) for unincorporated Contra Costa 
County (County).  CSS  has provided residential, commercial, and industrial refuse collection services to 
the unincorporated County areas of Crockett, Port Costa, and Tormey (together referred to as Crockett 
area) since becoming the assignee of the County Franchise Agreement in 1996. Republic Services, Inc. 
purchased Richmond Sanitary Service and its subsidiaries, including CSS, in May 2001. 

CSS submitted an Application to the County to initiate the Base Year rate review process.  For purpose of 
this review, we used the County’s Rate Setting Process and Methodology Manual for Solid Waste 
Charges as Applied to  Allied Waste Services, Inc. – a division of Republic Services, Inc. approved by the 
County Board of Supervisors on May 19, 1998 (Allied Manual). To complete our review, we principally 
followed Steps 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 in Chapter II of the County’s Allied Manual. 

This letter report is organized into seven (7) sections as follows: 

A.  Summary  

B.  Project Background 

C.  Review Findings 

D.  Rate Change Discussion 

E.  Comparative Refuse Collection Rates. 

There are two (2) attachments to this letter report. 

A. Summary 
 
CSS submitted its Application, requesting a 15.25 percent rate increase.  Based on our analysis of the 
Application, we recommend a rate increase of 14.28 percent. This increase would add $3.90 per month to 
the current $27.32 monthly rate for the most common 32-gallon service level (backyard service).   

 

  

ddingman
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 2

dhardman
Highlight

dhardman
Sticky Note
Document refers to Exhibits.  At a minimum, suggest changing wording to the following: 

"There are two (2) Exhibits to this letter report"

Also, you may just want to change the Exhibits from Exhibits 2A to 1A, and 2B to 1B. 

dhardman
Highlight

dhardman
Sticky Note
Page 3, last sentence in Second Paragraph states that 35-gallon service is most common (78% of subscribers).  Which is correct?  Is it 32 or 35?  If 35 gallon, then rates need to be adjusted in this sentence. 



 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman, Conservation Programs Manager Page 2 
November 23, 2016 
 

Final Report 

B.  Project Background  

The franchise agreement between the County and CSS specifies that CSS is allowed to submit an 
application for a rate change in a format required by the County. In 1998, the County adopted the Allied 
Manual. The County directed us to use the Allied Manual for CSS-served area rate setting. 

The Allied Manual reflects the County’s desire to use the operating ratio method for establishing allowable 
profit levels in base years. The Allied Manual identifies guidelines for allowable, pass-through, and non-
allowable costs. Every four years, during base years, the hauler submits a Base Year Rate Change 
Application. The Application is reviewed to determine whether a rate change is necessary. Interim years 
occur during each year between base years, and are triggered if the hauler submits an Interim Year Rate 
Change Application.  Interim years follow a more streamlined index-based process. 

CSS submitted its Base Year Rate Change Application (Application) to the County on May 27, 2016. In its 
Application, CSS requested a rate increase of 15.25 percent. Crowe verified completeness of this 
application, and requested that CSS provide further information and documentation to support the 
application. A copy of the Application is included as Exhibit 2-A.   

We relied on CSS provided un-audited, internally prepared, financial information and operational data for 
this Base Year rate review.  We also had audited consolidated RSS financial statements for 2014.  We 
reviewed CSS financial information, operation data, and cost allocation methods and calculations for 
reasonableness.   

Crockett area rates, and rate changes, for the previous 20 years since 1996, are shown in Table 1, 
below. Crockett rates have remained unchanged since 2009, a period of seven years. As part of the prior 
2011 base year rate review, CSS had a surplus which resulted in rates remaining unchanged during the 
prior 4-year rate setting cycle. This surplus was used to fund expanded collection of recyclables (blue 
cart) and organics (green cart) in the Crockett area implemented by CSS in 2012 and 2015. 
 
Table 1 
Unincorporated Contra Costa County 
Residential Collection Rates, Per Customer, per Month 
(1996 to 2016) 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                      
1 Represents curbside and backyard service. 
2 Represents curbside service. The current backyard service rate for 32-gallon service is $27.32 per month. 
3 Represents curbside service. The current backyard service rate for 45-gallon service is $35.90 per month. 
4 Represents curbside service for 65 and 95-gallon levels. 

 

Service Level 

Year 20 Gallon1 35-Gallon2 
45-

Gallon3 
65-Gallon4 96-Gallon4 

Change in 
Rate 

1996 $16.00 $20.00 $27.00    

2001 $18.34  $21.74 $28.74   $1.74-$2.34 

2002 $18.73 $22.20 $29.34   2.10% 

2003-2005 $19.13 $22.69 $29.99 $39.80 $48.35 2.20% 

2006 $20.42 $24.22 $32.01 $42.48 $51.61 6.74% 

2007 $21.19 $25.13 $33.21  $53.55 3.75% 

2008 $21.68 $25.71 $33.98 $45.09 $54.79 2.31% 

2009 $22.44 $26.61 $35.15 $46.66 $56.69 3.49% 

2010 $22.44 $26.61 $35.15 $46.66 $56.69 0.00% 

2011-2016 $22.44 $26.61 $35.15 $46.66 $56.69 0.00% 

dhardman
Highlight

dhardman
Sticky Note
Do you want to change this to 1-A instead?  



 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman, Conservation Programs Manager Page 3 
November 23, 2016 
 

Final Report 

Historical trends for the annual changes in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) are shown in Table 2, below.  
The changes in the CPI for the last eleven (11) years, since the 2006 Base Year, have been relatively 
modest, but recently have been increasing.  For the last eleven-year period (i.e., 2006 to 2016), the 
changes in August-to-August CPI ranged from 0.2 to 4.2 percent, and increased by an average annual 
compounded rate of 2.6 percent. During this same eleven-year period, actual County rates increased by 
an average annual compounded rate of 0.9 percent.  

Over the twenty (20) years between 1996 and 2016, the 35-gallon monthly residential rate has increased 
$6.61, or by 33.1 percent. This is equivalent to $0.33 per year. Note that most residential customers 
(78%) subscribe to 35 gallon service (curbside or backyard). 

Table 2 
Change in Consumer Price Index 
San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose (All Items, CPI-U) 
2006 to 2016 
(August-to-August Period) 

Year Percent Change in Index 

2006 3.8 

2007 2.6 

2008 4.2 

2009 0.2 

2010 1.0 

2011 2.9 

2012 2.8 

2013 2.0 

2014 3.0 

2015 3.6 

2016 3.1 

Average annual compounded 
rate of change – 11 years 

2.6 

 

The scope of work for this review included the following six (6) tasks: 

1.  Verify the completeness of CSS’s rate change application 

2.  Review the rate change application and prepare responses 

3.  Survey rates in similar service areas 

4.  Prepare a draft report 

5.  Prepare a final report 

6.  Participate in one Board of Supervisors meeting. 

 
  

dhardman
Highlight

dhardman
Sticky Note
Not consistent with statement made in Summary Section of page 1 (Second Sentence). 

dhardman
Highlight

dhardman
Sticky Note
Is Erik really planning on attending.  Not sure if this should be in the report.  



 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman, Conservation Programs Manager Page 4 
November 23, 2016 
 

Final Report 

C.  Review Findings 

Most Crockett area costs are consolidated with costs from the other divisions of Richmond Sanitary 
Service, Inc. and the consolidated financial statements are subject to routine audits.5 CSS provided actual 
consolidated costs for 2015. CSS also provided its cost allocation method, and calculations used to 
determine Crockett area costs. CSS used a route hour method to allocate costs from the consolidated 
level to Crockett areas.   

CSS’ cost allocation calculations were based on factors including drive bys per hour and lifts per hour.  
CSS then determined the percent of total hours spent serving Crockett areas, and allocated consolidated 
costs to Crockett areas based on this route-hour percentage.  We found this cost allocation method 
acceptable and consistent with industry norms. Republic Services allocated 24.20 percent of consolidated 
costs to Crockett. This percentage is consistent with the allocation percentage used by Republic in the 
prior CSS base year. 

We reviewed CSS’s historical revenues and costs to understand the basis for the rate decrease identified 
by CSS in its Application.  We determined that the need for a rate increase, for this year, resulted from 
three (3) primary components:  

 Increases in tipping fee costs – Total tipping fee costs increased in 2015 (13.1%) and 2016 
(12.2%) resulting from increases in both the municipal solid waste, greenwaste, and 
concrete/wood/bulk tipping fee rates (approximately four (4) percent per year) as well as double digit 
increases in total overall disposal tonnages. Significant drivers for the increases in tonnage were the 
2012 shift from monthly to bi-monthly greenwaste collection and the March 2015 shift from bi-monthly 
to weekly greenwaste collection in the Crockett area. 

 Increases in labor costs – These costs are associated with increases in union labor wage rates and 
benefits specified in Teamsters Local 315 union agreements. 

 Container repairs. CSS made some investments in container repairs in 2015 and 2016.  

 

Table 3, on the following page, summarizes six (6) adjustments from our review of CSS’s 2017 Base 
Year Application.  Our adjustments reduce the revenue requirement by $5,659.  With these adjustments, 
CSS will operate at a shortfall of $83,532. 

One of the adjustments (-$12,376) was for profit allowed on tipping fees.  We set tipping fees with profit at 
$45.00 per ton and treated amounts over $45.00 per ton as a pass-through expense, consistent with 
treatment in the last two Crockett area base year rate reviews. 

Another adjustment (-$1,786) was for allowable operating profit.  Because CSS is projected to earn an 
actual operating ratio outside the 88 to 92 percent operating ratio range specified in the Allied Manual, we 
reset the allowable Base Year operating ratio to the 90 percent target operating ratio.6 

We also noted that the company uses a relatively large overtime levels to serve Crockett areas. We 
inquired about this observation and CSS indicated that this resulted from the company rerouting the area 
in 2015 to reflect longer routes. Further, due to difficulty in maintaining driver headcount CSS uses a 10 
hour workday to accommodate these longer routes.  

We also verified that the general and administrative expenses fell within a reasonable levels (11%) when 
viewed as a percent of the total revenue requirement for the company. 

 

                                                      
5 Since July 2008, most Crockett costs are allocated from Richmond Sanitary Republic Services’ combined costs of serving the 
Berkeley (commercial), Crockett, and Rodeo areas. The cost of preparing audited financial statements solely for CSS would be a 
significant allowable expense for rate setting purpose if arranged by the Contractor, which would potentially warrant a substantive 
rate increase due to the limited customer base available in the franchise area to spread said cost. 
6 The operating ratio (OR) is defined as total allowable costs divided by the sum of total allowable costs plus total allowable 
operating profits. 



 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman, Conservation Programs Manager Page 5 
November 23, 2016 
 

Final Report 

Table 3 
Contra Costa County  
Adjustments to CSS Base Year Rate Change Application 
 

Description of 
Adjustment 

Net Adjustment 
to Revenue 

Requirement 
Rationale 

1.  Adjustment of tipping 
fees (with profit) from $50 
per ton to $45 per ton 

-$12,376 This treatment in consistent with the 
previous 2006 CSS base year review. 

2.  Used two-year average 
of trucking and equipment 
(based on 2015 and 2016 
costs) 

-$3,703 Smooth 2017 projection that would 
otherwise include a larger one-time bin 
repair cost continuously over the 4-
year period. 

3.  Adjustment in 
Allowable Operating Profit 

-$1,786 Based on the Allied Manual allowable 
operating ratio of 90 percent applied to 
total allowable costs. 

4.  Adjustment of tipping 
fees (pass-through) 
because of the adjustment 
of tipping fee (with profit) 
from $50 per ton to $45 
per ton 

+$12,376 This treatment in consistent with the 
previous CSS base year reviews and 
other County regulated areas. 

5.  Decrease in franchise 
fee payments to County 

-$170 Minor adjustment to reflect reduction in 
revenue requirement for #1 through 4 
above. 

6.  Shifted $62,577 of 
residential revenues to 
commercial revenues 

No change This revenue was incorrectly classified 
as residential revenue in the 
Application. 

Total Adjustments -$5,659  

 
 
 

D.  Rate Change Discussion 

With the adjustments identified in Section C, we calculated that the County would need to increase 
Crockett area residential, commercial, and light industrial (debris box) rates by 14.28 percent to meet the 
current CSS revenue requirement. This 14.28 percent increase is equivalent to an $83,532 shortfall for 
2017.  This is a reduction of 0.97 percent from the company’s request for a 15.25 percent rate increase.  
Resulting residential rates, with the 14.28 percent increase, are summarized in Table 4, below. 

 

  



 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman, Conservation Programs Manager Page 6 
November 23, 2016 
 

Final Report 

Table 4 
Contra Costa County 
Crockett Service Area 
Year 2017 Refuse Collection Rates 
(Current, and Recommended 14.28 Percent Rate Increase) 

Service 
Current Rate 

(per Customer, 
Per Month) 

Increase In 
Rate 

Recommended 
Rate 

Curbside    

20-gallon* $22.44 $3.20 $25.64 

35-gallon $26.61 $3.80 $30.41 

45-gallon $35.15 $5.02 $40.17 

65-gallon $46.66 $6.66 $53.32 

95-gallon $56.69 $8.10 $64.79 

Backyard    

32-gallon $27.32 $3.90 $31.22 

45-gallon $35.90 $5.13 $41.03 

* Same rate for 20-gallon Backyard. 

E.  Comparative Refuse Collection Rates 

Results of the comparative rate survey are provided in Exhibit 2-B.  We surveyed residential, 
commercial, industrial rates of ten (10) neighboring non-County franchise areas, including: 

1. City of Albany 

2. City of Berkeley 

3. City of El Cerrito 

4. City of Hercules 

5. Kensington 

6. City of Oakland 

7. City of Pinole 

8. City of Richmond 

9. Rodeo 

10. City of San Pablo 

As shown in Exhibit 2-B, current Crockett area residential rates are 25 to 38 percent below average rates 
for all container sizes in neighboring non-County franchise areas.  With the proposed 14.28% increase 
recommended to take effect on 4/1/2017, the Crockett area residential rates would range between about 
15 to 29 percent below average rates charged in non-County franchise areas.  Compared to other 
unincorporated areas franchised by the County directly or indirectly (joint powers authority or JPA, current 
Crockett area residential rates are 2 to 8 percent below average except for the 65-gallon cart which is 4 
percent above average. With the proposed 14.28% increase recommended to take effect on 4/1/2017, 
the Crockett area residential rates would range between about 4 to 11 percent above average. 

Current Crockett area commercial bin rates are significantly below average.  For all the nearby areas 
served under other franchises shown in Exhibit 2-B, current Crockett area  commercial rates (2-yard bin) 
are below the comparative average rates in neighboring non-County franchise areas, ranging from 54 to 
65 percent below the average.  Compared to other unincorporated areas franchised by the County or 
JPA, current Crockett area commercial rates are 43 to 53 percent below average.  

dhardman
Highlight

dhardman
Sticky Note
Should we change to 1-B?  



 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman, Conservation Programs Manager Page 7 
November 23, 2016 
 

Final Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Exhibit 2-A 
2016 Rate Application for 2017 Base Year 
  

dhardman
Highlight

dhardman
Sticky Note
Change to 1-A?  



 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman, Conservation Programs Manager Page 8 
November 23, 2016 
 

Final Report 

Exhibit 2-A includes the 2016 Base Year Rate Change Application (Application) submitted by CSS to the 
County on May 27, 2016. In the Application, CSS proposed to increase unincorporated County collection 
rates by 15.25 percent in 2017.  The Application included the following forms: 

 Financial information 

 Cost summary for year 2015 

 Revenue summary 

 Single family residential revenues summary (including current rates and accounts) 

 Operating information 

 Rate change requested (including current and proposed rates). 

 

Information provided in the Application was for the following five (5) years: 

 Actual prior years, 2013 to 2015 

 Current year estimated, 2016 

 Base year projected, 2017. 

 
 
  



 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman, Conservation Programs Manager Page 9 
November 23, 2016 
 

Final Report 



 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman, Conservation Programs Manager Page 10 
November 23, 2016 
 

Final Report 



 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman, Conservation Programs Manager Page 11 
November 23, 2016 
 

Final Report 



 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman, Conservation Programs Manager Page 12 
November 23, 2016 
 

Final Report 



 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman, Conservation Programs Manager Page 13 
November 23, 2016 
 

Final Report 



 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman, Conservation Programs Manager Page 14 
November 23, 2016 
 

Final Report 



 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman, Conservation Programs Manager Page 15 
November 23, 2016 
 

Final Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Exhibit 2-B 
Comparative Rate Survey 
 
 
 
  

dhardman
Highlight

dhardman
Sticky Note
Change to 1-B?  



 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman, Conservation Programs Manager Page 16 
November 23, 2016 
 

Final Report 

Tables B-1 through B-2 that follow include results of a survey of comparative residential and commercial 
rates. We provide comparisons between CSS’s Crockett area rates and the rates charged to customers 
served in the following other neighboring unincorporated and incorporated areas: 

Incorporated or Unincorporated* areas franchised by other agencies 

 Albany 

 Berkeley 

 El Cerrito 

 Hercules 

 Kensington* (Franchise governed by Community Services District) 

 Oakland 

 Pinole 

 Richmond 

 Rodeo*  (Franchise governed by Sanitary District) 

 San Pablo 

Unincorporated areas franchised by the County or authorized joint powers authority (JPA) 

 Alamo & Unincorporated Central CCC (JPA - Central Contra Costa Solid Waste Authority) 

 Garaventa served areas – Central/East CCC (County) 

 Allied Waste (Republic) served areas – Central/East CCC (County) 

 Richmond Sanitary Service (Republic) served areas – West CCC (County).  



 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman, Conservation Programs Manager Page 17 
November 23, 2016 
 

Final Report 

Table B-1 
Comparison of 2016 Crockett Area Residential Rates with  
Neighboring Jurisdictions/Service Areas (Per Customer, Per Month) 

  Residential Rates 

Non-County Franchise Jurisdiction 20 Gallon 32 Gallon 64 Gallon 96 Gallon 

1. Albany  $36.72  $41.13  $71.08   $101.02 

2. Berkeley  24.50  39.19  78.33   117.45 

3. El Cerrito  32.40  43.00  86.40   - 

4. Hercules  29.47  34.60  61.01   88.21 

5. Kensington*  38.96  42.96  -   - 

6. Oakland  35.52  40.60  73.16   110.96 

7. Pinole  27.94  33.11  58.91   85.50 

8. Richmond  27.42  33.32  63.39   94.32 

9. Rodeo*  24.52  26.31  32.09   44.12 

10. San Pablo  23.69  28.84  55.59   83.86 

Average: Non-County Franchises  $30.11  $36.31  $64.44   $90.68 

Crockett rates – Curbside: Existing (2016)  $22.44  $27.32  $46.66   $56.69 

Difference: 2016 -25.5% -24.8% -27.6% -37.5%

Crockett rates – Curbside: Base Year (2017)  $25.64  $30.41  $53.32  $64.79 

Difference: 2017 -14.8% -16.2% -17.3% -28.6%

Unincorporated County Areas 

1. Alamo & Uninc Central CCC (CCCSWA)   $20.80  $23.62  $44.97   $67.47 

2. Garaventa Served Areas (County)  29.25  36.50  42.34   50.37 

3. AWS (Republic) – Cent/East CCC (County)  16.07  21.04  31.36   40.68 

4. Richmond Sanitary – West CCC (County)  25.81  31.56  60.44   90.04 

Average: County/JPA Franchises  $23.09  $29.70  $45.00   $62.48 

Crockett rates – Curbside: Existing (2016)  $22.44  $27.32  $46.66   $56.69 

Difference: 2016 -2.4% -3.1% 4.2% -8.8%

Crockett rates – Curbside: Base Year (2017)  $25.64  $30.41  $53.32  $64.79 

Difference: 2017 11.1% 5.1% 18.5% 3.7%

* Unincorporated areas served pursuant to franchise agreements governed by other agencies without County involvement. 

 
  



 
 
Ms. Deidra Dingman, Conservation Programs Manager Page 18 
November 23, 2016 
 

Final Report 

Table B-2 
Comparison of 2016 Crockett Area Commercial Rates with  
Neighboring Jurisdictions/Service Areas (Per Customer, Per Month) 

 

* Unincorporated areas served pursuant to franchise agreements governed by other agencies without County involvement. 

 

Jurisdiction 
2 cu. yd. 
1/week 

2 cu. yd. 
2/week 

1. Albany  $327.74  $655.48 

2. Berkeley  263.71  553.76 

3. El Cerrito  559.51  1,071.01 

4. Hercules  413.93  756.98 

5. Kensington*  384.50  768.00 

6. Oakland  345.74  691.48 

7. Pinole  415.06  762.92 

8. Richmond  365.40  679.95 

9. Rodeo*  170.56  341.09 

10. San Pablo  366.69  672.78 

Average: Non-County Franchises  $361.28  $695.35 

Crockett rates: Existing (2016)  $162.74  $245.88 

Difference -55% -65%

Unincorporated County Areas 

1. Alamo & Uninc Central CCC (CCCSWA)   $284.04  $568.05 

2. Garaventa Served Areas (County)  300.53  419.77 

3. AWS (Republic) – Cent/East CCC (County)  210.80  489.71 

4. Richmond Sanitary – West CCC (County)  344.51  630.36 

Average: County/JPA Franchises  $284.97  $526.97 

Crockett rates: Existing (2016)  $162.74  $245.88 

Difference -43% -53%




